

No. 22-1025

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SYLVIA GONZALEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWARD TREVINO, II, MAYOR OF CASTLE HILLS, SUED
IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FANE LOZMAN
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KERRI L. BARSH
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
333 SE 2nd Avenue
Suite 4400
Miami, FL 33131

ANTON METLITSKY
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 326-2000
ametlitsky@omm.com

FRANCES MACKAY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2501 N. Harwood St.
Suite 1700
Dallas, TX 75201

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Evinces a Clear Misunderstanding of <i>Lozman</i>	5
B. Where Objective Evidence of Retaliatory Motive for an Arrest Exists, Probable Cause Should Not Bar Recovery	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	12
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	7
<i>Los Angeles Cnty. v. Humphries</i> , 562 U.S. 29 (2010).....	9
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	1, 2, 5, 8–10, 12–14
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 568 U.S. 115 (2013).....	1
<i>Mayfield v. Butler Snow, L.L.P.</i> , 78 F.4th 796, 800 (5th Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	6, 7, 11–14, 16
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	13
Statute	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 3, 6-8, 10, 12-13
